

No. 15-1257

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HASAN K. AKBAR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JONATHAN HACKER	MICHAEL A. SCODRO
Co-CHAIR, SUPREME COURT	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
AMICUS COMMITTEE	CLIFFORD W. BERLOW
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF	BRIANA T. SPRICK SCHUSTER
CRIMINAL DEFENSE	KEVIN J. MURPHY
LAWYERS	WILLIAM M. STROM
1625 Eye Street N.W.	JENNER & BLOCK LLP
Washington, D.C. 20006	353 N. Clark Street
	Chicago, IL 60654
	(312) 923-2652
	mscodro@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Should Overrule <i>Loving v. United States</i> , Which Is No Longer Good Law In Light Of <i>Ring v. Arizona</i>	3
II. R.C.M. 1004 Violates Constitutional Separation-Of-Powers Principles.....	5
A. Only Congress May Define The Elements Of A Criminal Offense.	5
B. The Foregoing Separation-Of-Powers Principles Apply Equally In The Military Justice System.	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	4
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	4
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	6
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	7
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	5
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	6, 8
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	4
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	2, 3
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976).....	8
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	7, 8

<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	2, 4
<i>Solorio v. United States,</i> 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	7
<i>United States v. Bass,</i> 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	5
<i>United States v. Curtis,</i> 32 M.J. 252 (C.M.A. 1991)	3
<i>United States v. Matthews,</i> 16 M.J. 354 (C.M.A. 1983)	8
<i>United States v. Robel,</i> 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	6
<i>Walton v. Arizona,</i> 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	2, 3
<i>Weiss v. United States,</i> 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	7
<i>Whalen v. United States,</i> 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	5

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
----------------------	---

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 U.S.C. § 822	7
10 U.S.C. § 825	7

10 U.S.C. § 826	7
10 U.S.C. § 866	7
10 U.S.C. § 871(a).....	7
Rule for Courts-Martial (R.C.M.) 1004.....	2, 3
THE FEDERALIST No. 47 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	5
THE FEDERALIST No. 51 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	5
THE FEDERALIST No. 52 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	5, 6
